
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025737-2024 

Contract

NHS Health Checks Community Provision

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-025737

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0435ac  

Published 14 August 2024, 9:50am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

Martineau Lane

NORWICH

NR12DH

Contact

Sarah Hardy

Email

sarah.hardy@norfolk.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1603223968

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025737-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025737-2024
mailto:sarah.hardy@norfolk.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Health Checks Community Provision

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Norfolk County Council's Public Health team have awarded a contract to deliver a Norfolk
wide NHS Health Check (NHS HC) community provision service. The service will comprise
the following key elements: • Flexible and accessible community-based provision delivered
by trained practitioners as per the NHS HC Competency Framework.• Minimum target
delivery of 22,700 NHS Health Checks.• A focus on engaging innovatively with communities
across Norfolk, as well as to targeted groups where there are higher levels of deprivation and
health inequalities.• Working closely with GP practices across Norfolk to provide capacity
support, raise awareness of NHS HCs and encourage NHS HC invitations. • Providing
support with the expected roll-out of the NHS Digital Health Check in 2024. This
procurement was undertaken under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023 - Competitive Process.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,191,330

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

UKH17 - Breckland and South Norfolk

Main site or place of performance

Norfolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Norfolk County Council's Public Health team have awarded a contract to deliver a Norfolk
wide NHS Health Check (NHS HC) community provision service. The service will comprise
the following key elements: • Flexible and accessible community-based provision delivered
by trained practitioners as per the NHS HC Competency Framework.• Minimum target
delivery of 22,700 NHS Health Checks.• A focus on engaging innovatively with communities
across Norfolk, as well as to targeted groups where there are higher levels of deprivation and
health inequalities.• Working closely with GP practices across Norfolk to provide capacity
support, raise awareness of NHS HCs and encourage NHS HC invitations. • Providing
support with the expected roll-out of the NHS Digital Health Check in 2024. This
procurement was undertaken under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023 - Competitive Process.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 85

Price - Weighting: 15 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-011698

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

7 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Reed Wellbeing Ltd

Academy Court, 94 Chancery Lane

/Notice/011698-2024


Page 6 to 7

London

WC2A 1DT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

09449184

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,191,330



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a notice of award for a contract under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection
Regime) Regulations 2023 - Competitive Process. The service is for NHS Health Checks -
Community Provision in Norfolk. A framework agreement has not been established for this
requirement and a framework agreement was not used to procure this contract. The contract
is for 36 months with the right to extend for a further 48 months. The contract is to start 1
October 2024. The value included in this notice is for the first 36 months not including VAT
or any inflation increases agreed by the Council in accordance with the terms and conditions
of this contract. This contract is for a new service. The Council did have a previous contract
for Health Checks but this contract and specification are significantly different. The winning
provider is an existing supplier. No conflicts of interest were declared during the
procurement process. The decision makers for this award were the Council's Head of
Complex Transactions and Sourcing and the Council's Assistant Director - Public Health
Commissioning. The provider was chosen as having the highest combined quality ( against
the key criteria) and price score

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

nplaw ( norfolk county council)

Norwich

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-01T23:32:23+0100
	TCPDF




